

**IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE**

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code:WB00711)

**Misc Case (Arbitration) 15 of 2021**  
**Renumbered as Misc Arb (Com) 23 of 2021**  
**CNR No. WBSP18-000065-2021**

Jaya Kar.

.....Award Holder

vs.

The Union of India & 03 Ors.

.....Award Debtors

Order No. 53

Date: 17.12.2025

Today is fixed for further order.

Both sides have filed their respective haziras.

Learned Advocates for both sides are present.

Award holder files an affidavit in compliance of the direction as passed by this Court on 17.11.2025.

However, in the said affidavit the award holder has stated that in terms of the Order dated 17.11.2025 of this Court, the award holder served a letter on 21.11.2025 enclosing the copy of the said Order dated 17.11.2025, to the Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Kharagpur Railway Station Branch, CME Gate, P.O. Kharagpur, District Paschim Medinipur, Pin Code 721301 through email as well as speed post. It is further stated therein that on receiving such letter, the Chief Manager attached the bank account for the stated amount and as regards, sent a copy of the attachment order dated 22.11.2025. In the said affidavit, the award holder also annexed the copy of the email of the concerned bank dated 22.11.2025 showing the compliance of the order of this Court dated 17.11.25 in respect of the attachment of the claim amount.

On perusal of the said compliance report dated 22.11.2025, it appears that the concerned bank manager communicated an

email to the award holder wherein it is stated as “ *The stipulated hold amount has been marked and the order stands complied*”.

Therefore, it appears that the sum of Rs. 85,47,922.00/- lying with the aforesaid bank account being A/C No. 11041344169 having IFSC SBIN0003332, State Bank of India, Kharagpur Railway Station Branch is hereby attached by the concerned Bank Manager.

Respondents have also filed a petition whereby the respondents/award debtors have prayed for keeping the aforesaid attached amount in the said bank account and also not to release the same till disposal of the G.A. No. 02 of 2021, A.P. No. 71 of 2025 pending before the Hon’ble High Court at Calcutta.

However, till today, the award debtors have not filed any order of stay on the instant execution proceeding rather there is an order of the Hon’ble High Court to expedite the instant execution proceeding.

Inasmuch as there is no order of stay on the instant execution proceeding, therefore, the instant execution case has been proceeding and now, has come to the instant stage.

However, considering the aforesaid, this Court fixes the matter on **07.01.2026 at 10:45 a.m.** for filing affidavit by the award debtors stating that whether any order of stay on the instant execution proceeding is subsisting and also for further order.

The concerned Bank Manager of the State Bank of India, Kharagpur Railway Station Branch is hereby directed to keep the sum of Rs. 85,47,922.00/- attached in compliance of the Order dated 17.11.2025 in the said bank account until further order of this Court.

Award holder is further directed to communicate the copy of the instant order with the concerned bank as aforesaid as early as possible so as to fructify the instant order.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order sheet from the website/E-court App.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
for South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore,  
Paschim Midnapore & Jhargram.

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
for South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore,  
Paschim Midnapore & Jhargram.