

**In the Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)**

**Misc Case Arbitration 15 of 2021**  
**Misc Arbitration (Com) 23 of 2021**  
**CNR No: WBSP18-000065-2021**

Jaya Kar.

.....Award Holder

vs.

The Union of India & 03 Ors.

.....Award Debtors

Order no. 54

07.01.2026

*Today is fixed for filing affidavit by the award debtors stating interalia that whether any order of stay of the Hon'ble Court on the instant execution proceeding is subsisting and also for further order.*

*Both parties filed their respective haziras through their Ld. Advocates.*

*Ld. Advocates of both parties are present.*

*Affidavit of compliance is filed on behalf of the Award Holder. Let the same be kept with the record.*

*A petition is filed today on behalf of the Respondent / Award Debtors with a prayer to keep the attached amount lying with Bank Account of Award Debtors in the Bank Account being A/C No.11041344169 at State Bank of India, Kharagpur Railway Station Branch and not to release the same until pronouncing judgement, which has been made CAV on 18.12.2025, by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Along with this petition the copy of letter of Ld Advocate and the copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta dated 17.11.25 passed is also filed.*

*But Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the Award Debtors categorically stated that there is no order of stay passed by the Hon'ble Court against the proceedings of the instant execution case.*

*It appears that the instant execution case is long pending one and there is specific direction of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta to disposed off the instant execution case expeditiously. Moreso, till date there is no further order of stay of the instant execution proceedings. Accordingly, I find no bar to release the amount in favour of Award Holder.*

*Fix **03.02.2026** for passing necessary order for releasing the amount in favour of the Award Holder.*

*Award Debtor to file the order of stay of the Hon'ble Court and/ or the order of the Hon'ble Court on the proceedings of the instant execution case, if any, in the meantime.*

*Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App / Website.*

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*