

**In the Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)**  
**Misc Case (Arbitration) 15 of 2021**  
**Renumbered as Misc. Arb (Com) 23 of 2021**  
**CNR No: WBSP18-000065-2021**

Jaya Kar .  
.....Award Holder  
Vs.  
The Union of India & 3 ors.  
.....Award Debtors.

Order No. 56  
Date : 05.02.2026

**ORDERED**

Today is fixed for clarification in respect of the prayer of the award holder in respect of releasing the awarded amount in favour of the award holder.

Both sides have filed their respective haziras through their respective Ld. Advocates.

Award Holder has filed a copies of order of the Hon'ble High Court passed in AP-71 of 2025 and AP-550 of 2017 & I.A No. GA 2 of 2021 by way of firisty. Let it be kept with the record .

Heard both sides in respect of clarification.

It appears from the record that Award Debtors filed a petition under Section 47 of the CPC, 1908 on 03.02.26, which is registered as I.A no. 4/2026 today.

Ld Advocate on behalf of the Award Debtor prays to dispose of this application being I.A.No.04/26 , before passing the order in respect of releasing the amount in favour of the Award Holder.

Ld Advocate appearing on behalf of the Award Holder submitted that no written objection will be filed on behalf of the Award Holder against I.A.No.04/26 filed by the Award Debtor.

In the facts and circumstances and for expeditious proceedings of the instant execution case, the application under Section 47 of the CPC, 1908, being I.A.No.04/2026 is also taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides in full in respect of this application. Ld Advocate on behalf of the Award Holder raised objection and prays to dismiss the instant application.

**Fix 10.02.2026 for filing written notes of argument in respect of I.A. No.04/2026 by both parties.**

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App/Website.

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*