

In the Commercial Court at Alipore
(In charge)

Misc Case Arbitration 15 of 2021
Misc Arbitration (Com) 23 of 2021
CNR No: WBSP18-000065-2021

Jaya Kar.

.....Award Holder

vs.

The Union of India & 03 Ors.

.....Award Debtors

Order no. 60

11.03.2026

Today is fixed for filing report by Ld Receivers and also for further order.

Both sides are represented by their Ld. Advocates.

Award holder is present in person.

It has been submitted on behalf of the judgement debtor / respondent that an application is pending before the Hon'ble Court and they expect its disposal very soon, thus time has been sought on his behalf.

Ld. Advocate of the award holder submits that it is dilatory practice and the respondent / judgement debtor is interested to deny the award holder to enjoy fruits of the decree / award. Appropriate order may be passed by the court so that decretal amount as collected by the Joint Receivers be handed over to the award holder who is present in court in person.

The Joint Receivers namely Mr Anirban Das and Mr. Sankar Sen are present before the court and they have filed a petition seeking time to submit report and further added they had collected the bank draft / demand draft vide order no. 58 dated 17.02.2026 being demand draft no. 218775 dated 04.03.2026 drawn on State Bank of India, Kharagpur Railway Branch in favour of Jaya Kar.

*I carefully gone through the materials available. It appears that the amount due has been collected by the Joint Receivers and they are only supposed to hand it over to the award holder. There cannot be any excuse from any side to defer the matter. This court, therefore direct Joint receivers to hand over the demand draft so collected by them to the award holder on **16.03.2026** undue proper receipt.*

The award holder shall remain present in court on that day and accept the said demand draft from the Joint Receivers.

The Joint Receivers are thereafter, at liberty to furnish their report within 7(seven) days of handing over of the said demand draft in court and shall file a copy of the acknowledgment of the demand draft so received by the award holder with their report.

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App /Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore ,i/c
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,i/c
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*