

In the Commercial Court at Alipore
Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)

Misc Case Arbitration 15 of 2021
Misc Arbitration (Com) 23 of 2021
CNR No: WBSP18-000065-2021

Jaya Kar.

.....Award Holder

vs.

The Union of India & 03 Ors.

.....Award Debtors

Order no. 65

13.05.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the instant case along with the application under Section 151 of CPC and for order.

Award holder filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate for the award holder is present.

No step is taken on behalf of the award debtors. On repeated calls none appeared on behalf of the award debtors.

Heard Ld. Advocate of the award holder.

Perused the materials on record and the instant application filed by the award holder on 07.05.2026 under Section 151 of CPC.

It appears that on the last date of hearing ie. on 07.05.2026, no step was taken on behalf of the award debtors and on that day the award holder was examined on oath on dock and her examination is kept with the record.

It appears that the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the award holder also submitted on the last date ie. on 07.05.2026 in respect of the petition filed by the award holder under Section 151 of CPC .

Today the record is taken up for further hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate of the award holder. As already stated, no step was taken today on behalf of the award debtor and none move on behalf of the award debtor.

Perused the examination on oath on dock of the award holder namely Jaya Kar dated 07.05.2026, kept with the record.

It appears that self attested xerox copy of the Aadhaar Card also filed on behalf of the award holder on 07.05.2026 by way of firisti.

In the instant application filed by the award holder under Section 151 of CPC on 07.05.2026, the award holder prays to dispose of the

instant case filed by her for execution of the awarded amount on full satisfaction. In the instant application the award holder submitted that by an order dated 06.03.2026, the Ld. Court directed to the Ld Joint Receivers to hand over the demand draft dated 04.03.202 amounting to Rs.85,47,922/- to the award holder and accordingly, the award holder received the amount and prays to pass the order recording the disposal of the instant case on full satisfaction of her claim in the instant case. In her examination also the award holder Jaya Kar submitted that she had filed the instant application praying to dispose of the instant case on full satisfaction and on her examination on oath on dock she stated that she had received the awarded amount from the award debtor / Union of India.

Considering the facts and circumstances, it appears that the award debtor had already paid the awarded amount to the award holder and award holder also prays to dispose of the instant case filed by her for execution of the awarded amount, on full satisfaction.

Accordingly, the application filed by the award holder under Section 151 of CPC on 07/05/2026 is allowed and disposed off accordingly.

The instant case being Misc Case Arbitration(Com) 23/2021 is, thus, disposed of on full satisfaction.

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App / Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore ,
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram